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ITEM #0019818
TALL STORAGE

@. KOBALT CABINET

MODEL #KB3020SC

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

Serial Number —___________ Purchase Date

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
service department at 1-888-3KOBALT, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday.
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PART | DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY B PART | DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY

A Top back panel 1 H Base 1
B Top middle back panel 1 I Bottom shelf 1
[od Bottom middle back panel 1 J Shelf 3
D Bottom back panel 1 K Left door 1
E Left side 1 L Right door 1
F Right side 1 M Leg leveler assembly 4
G Top 1
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#8-32 x 1/2in. #10-24 x 1/2in. #10-24
Screw Screw Hex Lock Nut
(preassembled) Qty. 8 Qty. 8

Qty. 22

@

1 in. Flat washer
Qty. 8

&
5M6-18 x 3/4 in. 5/16-18
Carriage bolts Flange nuts
Qty. 4 Qty. 4

Cabinet spacers

Qty. 2
Outside cabinet Inside cabinet
brackets brackets
Qty. 2 Qty. 2

o @ ©

-y
) Hinge Pin
14-20x1/2in. 1 :1 = 20t (preassembled
screws G nu to left door (H)

Qty. 2 Oy 2 and right door (1)).

Qty. 4

@ o
%E@

Lag screw

Qty. 2

Electrical Bushing
Qty. 1




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Slide preassembled #8-32 x 1/2in.
screws (AA) into keyhole slots of top
back panel (A) to connect top back
panel (A) to top middle back panel (B).
Tighten the screws. Repeat process to
connect bottom middle back panel (C)
to top middle back panel (B) and
bottom back panel (D) to bottom middle
back panel (C).

Note: Be sure to keep the backs on a soft
surface, such as carpeting or a piece of
cardboard, to protect themn from scratches.

Hardware Used

@ #8-32 x 1/21in. l&? x12

Screw

2. Slide preassembled #8-32x 1/2in.
screws (AA) into keyhole slots of the
assembled unit from Step 1 to connect
left side (E) and right side (F) to the
assembled unit. Tighten the #8-32 x
1/2 in.screws (AA).

Hardware Used
@ #a2xizin &) x1e
Screw E
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

3. Screw leg leveler assemblies (M) to
base (H) until tight.

Note: Ensure all four legs are level before
moving on to the next step.

OPTIONAL

To move the unit freely, you can install
4-pk. Swivel Casters (ltem #0112281,
sold separately) in place of the leg
leveler assemblies (M). Simply install
swivel casters onto base (H) using
preassembled hex bolts and locking
washers on base (H).

4, Slide keyhole slots of assembled unit
from step 1 on to the preassembled
#8-32 x 1/2 in. screws (AA) of base (H).
Insert and tighten the #10-24 x 1/2 in.
screws (BB) and #10-24 hex lock nuts
(CC) to the front edge of the base (H) to
connect left side (E) and right side (F) to
base (H). Tighten preassembed #8-32 x
1/2 in. screws (AA).

Hardware Used

@ #8-32 x 1/2in.

&R
>
d

Screw
. ==
10-24 x 1/2in. gy %4
Screw =
s
#10-24 -:;f-‘f,} x 4

Hex Lock Nut

/




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

5, Slide and tighten the preassembled
#8-32 x 1/2 in. screws (AA) in the top
(G) to the keyhole slots of the

assembled unit. Tighten #10-24 x 1/2in.

screws (BB) and #10-24 hex lock nuts
(CC) to the front edge of top (G) to
connect the left side (E) and right side
(F) to top (G).

Hardware Used

@ ra2xmzin &) x7
Screw

10-24 x 112 in. {ff“"?' x4

Screw =
#10-24 {i?.} x4
Hex Lock Nut -
6. OPTIONAL

If you plan to hang the unit on the wall
using the K-Rail™ (item #0103683, sold
separately), you must also purchase
the Wall Bracket Kit (ltem #0345926,
sold separately). Otherwise, proceed to
Step 7.

Install Wall Bracket Kit to cabinet by
attaching camiage bolts, flange nuts, flat
washers, outside cabinet brackets and
inside cabinet brackets to the back of
the assembled unit.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

7. Install the bottom shelf (1) by tipping it to
the side and inserting it into the cabinet.
With bottom shelf (I) at an angle, align
the cut-outs on the bottom shelf (1) with
the back seams caused by left side (E),
right side (F}), and bottom back panel
(D). Carefully lower the bottom shelf (1),
ensuring the front of the bottom shelf (1)
goes over the front flange of the base
(H).

Determine the location for the other 3
shelves (J). Repeat above method to
install, Please make sure shelf (J)
snaps into the hooks on the assembled
back.

8. With the storage tabs facing up,
install the left door (K) by pushing
the pre-installed bottom hinge pin
(DD) out through the bottom of the
left door (K) and carefully aligning it
with the bottom hinge bushing on
the base (H). With the bottom hinge
secure, align the top of the left door
(K) and push the upper pre-installed
hinge pin (DD) into the bushing in
the top (G).

Repeat for the right door (L).

Hardware Used

@ Hingerin D x4




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

9. Snap in the electrical bushing (EE) into
the hole from the outside top middle
back panel (B).

Screw one end of wall strap (FF) to the
upper side of top back panel (A) with
#8-32 x 3/8 in. bolts (GG) and #8-32

nuts (HH). Secure the other end to the
wall with #8 x 3/4 in. screws (Il).

Hardware Used

@ Electrical Bushing @ x1

@ Wall strap

@ #8-32x 3/8n. Bolt (mmm  x2

@ #e-s2nu ) x2
#8 x 3/4 in.

(1] e oo x 2
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OPTIONAL K-RAIL MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Ensure wall studs are plumb and
square. Place the K-Rail™ (ltem
#0103683, sold separately) on the wall
studs at the desired location, with the
center of the K-Rail™ a minimum of
61-3/4 in. from the floor. Level the
K-Rail* and mark the location. K-Rail™
must be attached to a minimum of 3
wall studs. Attach the K-Rail™ to the
walll studs at the marked locations
using two wood screws (not provided)
per stud,

Measure 51-1/2 in. down from the
center of the top K-Rail™. Install the
second K-Rail™ so the center of the rail
is 51-1/2 in. below the center of the top
K-Rail".

NOTE: Need to purchase 2 K-Rail™.

51-1/2 in.
center to center

Minimum
61-3/4 in. from
._\the floor
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OPTIONAL K-RAIL MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

2. Lift the cabinet and insert the top
outside cabinet brackets into the
K-Rail™ on the top.

‘elisanw
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3. Position the bottom outside cabinet
brackets onto K-Rail* as shown.
Lock the bottom cabinet brackets
into position as shown.

“jouadns
aped | ua w|iEy-Y |3U |2 S190S BWSXS
apodos |2 auasu| o ajouiqebd |9 sjueas ‘2

IVE-Y, 1314 2P 3rYLINOW 34 TYNOIOJO SINOIDINULSNI




oL

TROUBLESHOQTING
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION
Screw(s) will not Natural properties of sheet Place screws into all aligned holes
align into hole(s). metal cause slight changes in and hand tighten. Push a 3/8 in.
pre-drilled hole location. hole-punch through both holes to

force the alignment. With the hole-
punch in place, tighten all other
screws. When the hole-punch is
removed, the screw(s) should easily
fit into the remaining hole(s).

Doaors will not 1. Unit is not level. 1a. Adjust the leg levelers (M).

remain closed.
1b. If wall mounted, remove the unit
from the wall and ensure the studs
2. Door magnets out of are plumb and square.

adjustment.
2. Loosen screws holding door
magnets (LL) on the top and bottom
of the inside of the right door (L) and
pull closer to cabinet and retighten.

LIFETIME HASSLE-FREE GUARANTEE

This product carries a lifetime warranty. If the product is found to be defective, please call 1-888-
3KOBALT, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, or return the item to the place of purchase with
a copy of the original sales receipt. The distributor will, at its option, repair or replace the product.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary from state to
state.

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, call customer service at 1-888-3KOBALT, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m,, EST, Monday - Friday.

PART | DESCRIPTION | PART# PART | DESCRIPTION | PART#

A Top back panel EDS19818-A N |Left door plastic door cap kit |EDS19818-N
B Top middle back panel EDS19818-B (o] Right door plastic door cap kit |[EDS19818-0
c Bottom middle back panel |[EDS19818-C AA [ #8-32 x 12 in. screw EDS19818-AA
D Bottom back panel EDS19818-D BB |#10-24 x 1/2 in. screw EDS19818-BB
E Left side EDS19818-E CC  |#10-24 hex lock nut EDS19818-CC
F Right side EDS19818-F DD | Hinge pin (with plastic bushing) |[EDS19818-DD
G Top EDS19818-G EE |Electrical bushing EDS19818-EE
H Base EDS19818-H FF  |Wall strap EDS19818-FF
| Boltom shelf EDS19818- GG |#8-32 x 3/8 in. bolt EDS19818-GG
J Middle shelf EDS19818-J HH  |#8-32 nut EDS19818-HH
K Left door EDS19818-K Il__|#8 x 3/4 in. screw EDS19818-l
L Right door EDS19818-L JJ |Llock EDS19818-JJ
M Leg leveler EDS19818-M KK |Key EDS19818-KK
LL |Door magnet EDS19818-LL
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